The Group holds cash and cash equivalents and other investments denominated in foreign currency for

working capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in Australian Dollar
("AUD")) amounted to RM557,000 (2020: RM627,000) for the Group.

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which
the investment is located or by borrowing in currency that match the future revenue stream to be generated
from its investment.

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operation in

Australia. The Group’s net investments in Australia is not hedged as it is considered to be long-term in nature.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's loss net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
the AUD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

33.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

Group

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

AUD/RM - strengthened 2% (2020: 8%)  (15)  (433)

- weakened 2% (2020: 8%)  15  433

ENCORP BERHAD (Company No: 200001004231 (506836-X))

02

06

03

07

04

08

09

10

05

01

206Financials
Encorp Berhad

Group Company

Note
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000

Loans and borrowings 28  762,178  846,504  39,833  40,935

Trade and other payables 27  90,065  87,863  53,297  56,289

Less:

   Sukuk Murabahah 28  (651,860)  (721,943)  -  -

   Other investments 21  (134,350)  (127,799)  (553)  (3,160)

   Cash and cash equivalents 24  (44,951)  (29,892)  (237)  (1,081)

Net debt  21,082  54,733  92,340  92,983

Equity attributable to the
   owners of the parent  353,749  363,733 146,032 151,411

Non-controlling interest  87,095  84,370  -  -

Total capital  440,844  448,103  146,032  151,411

Capital and net debt  461,926  502,836  238,372  244,394

Gearing ratio 5% 11% 39% 38%

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain

or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were

made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020.